## CHAPTER 353—H. F. No. 1588

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Silver Bay to enter into contracts for public improvements and to issue its bonds to pay for the costs thereof, and amending Laws 1961, Chapter 95, Section 9.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1961, Chapter 95, Section 9, is amended to read as follows:
- Sec. 9. Silver Bay, village of; public improvements; time limitation. The authority to enter into contracts and to issue bonds under this act shall expire on January 1, 1963. The authority to enter into contracts and to issue bonds under this act shall expire on January 1, 1965; provided that no bonds may be sold hereunder subsequent to January 1, 1963 except for the purpose of making payments under contracts entered into and approved as required by section 4 hereof subsequent to January 1, 1963.
- Sec. 2. Approval. This act shall be effective only after it has been approved by a resolution adopted by a majority of the members of the village council of the village of Silver Bay, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Sections 645.021.

Approved April 26, 1963.

## CHAPTER 354-H. F. No. 1642

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing cities organized and operating under Laws 1895, Chapter 8, as amended, to expend money to advertise the city and its resources and advantages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cities; advertising; amount. Notwithstanding any other law, the governing body of any city organized and operating under Laws 1895, Chapter 8, as amended, may expend not more than \$1,000 annually for the purpose of advertising the city and its resources and advantages.

Approved April 26, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.